

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK-SAVINGS BANKS.

premises are situated, if any, or if not, in the state paper, three weeks successively, of his claim by mortgage on such -by publishing notice. real estate, describing the premises intelligibly, and naming the date of the mortgage, and that the condition in it is broken, by reason whereof he claims a foreclosure; and cause a copy of such printed notice, and the name and date of the newspaper in which it was last published to be recorded in each registry in which the mortgage deed is or by law ought to be recorded, within thirty days after such last publication.'

Approved February 28, 1893.

Chapter 169.

An Act to regulate the salary of the Register of Probate in and for the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salary of the register of probate in and for SECT. 1. the county of Aroostook, shall be six hundred dollars a year instead of the sum now established by law, to be paid from the county treasury in equal quarterly payments.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1893.

Chapter 170.

An Act to amend section one hundred one of chapter forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one hundred one of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

Any such bank or institution may hold real Shall have 'SECT. 101. estate in the city or town in which such bank or institution is located, to an amount not exceeding five per cent of its deposits.'

Approved February 28, 1893.

Salary of regis-ter of probate, Aroostook county, fixed.

acts repealed.

Sec. 101, ch. 47 R. S., amended.

authority to hold real estate.

Снар. 169